## RESOLUTION

## JAMES CITY/WILLIAMSBURG RECREATION CENTER

## RENOVATION AND EXPANSION CONTRACT AWARD

WHEREAS, the citizens of James City County endorsed the sale of Bonds to fund renovation and expansion of facilities in the James City/Williamsburg Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, the project was competitively bid with O. K. James Construction, Inc., submitting the low bid of \$4,568,000; and

WHEREAS, adequate funds are available in the Capital Budget to cover the cost of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the award of a contract for the renovation and expansion of the James City/Williamsburg Recreation Center in the amount of \$4,568,000 to O. K. James Construction, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Capital budget be amended, as follows:

## Revenue:

Sale of Property	<u>\$330,000</u>
Expenditures:	
Recreation Center	\$550,000
District Park	(220,000)
	\$330,000

David L. Sisk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR VOTE

TAYLOR AYE

MAGOON AYE

David B. Norman

Clerk to the Board

EDWARDS AYE

SISK AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 12th day of March,

1996.

JCWRec.res